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1. Introduction

Thisreport to the Attorney-General concernsinquiries made by the Human Rights
and Equal Opportunity Commission (‘the Commission’) into a complaint
concerning violations of human rights under the Human Rights and Equal
Opportunity Commission Act 1986 (Cth) (‘the Act’). The Act provides for the
Human Rights Commissioner (‘the Commissioner’) to perform these functions.

The subject of thisreport isacomplaint of acts or practices inconsistent with or
contrary to human rights which allegedly occurred during the detention of an
unauthorised arrival at the Perth Immigration Detention Centre (‘the Perth IDC’)
in1997. In summary, the complainant alleged that he had suffered treatment during
his detention at the Perth IDC which constituted breaches of his human rights.

1.1 Outline of complaint

On 22 April 1996 Mr George Johnson (the complainant), a Nigerian national,
entered Australiaat Perth Airport without valid travel documents. When questioned
at Perth Airport, he stated that he was born in Liberia and that the passport in his
possession was not hisown passport but had been obtained from apersonin South
Africa. As a result of the complainant’s unlawful entry into Australia, he was
placed in immigration detention at the Perth IDC.

At the time the Perth IDC was operated by the Department of Immigration and
Multicultural Affairs (the Department). The daily management of the Perth IDC
was the responsibility of the Australian Protective Services (APS) on behalf of
the Department.

On 15 May 1997 the complainant lodged a complaint with the Commission. He
alleged that he had suffered treatment during his detention at the Perth IDC which
constituted breaches of his human rights.

Allegation 1: Following an argument with an APS officer, the complainant was
handcuffed and placed in a room without a window, where he remained for six

days.

Allegation 2: APS officers at the Perth IDC required that the complainant be
handcuffed when escorted to an external medical facility for treatment for a
continuing medical condition. The complainant refused to be handcuffed and
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accordingly was not treated for his condition.

Allegation 3: The complainant was held in detention at the Perth IDC for more
than 12 monthsin poor conditions of detention.

1.2 Findingsand recommendations

On 28 February 2000 | issued a notice of my findings and recommendations in
relation to the complaint under section 29(2) of the Act. | made the following
findings.

1.

The initial placement of the complainant in the observation room on 8 May
1997 was a form of punishment to secure his cooperation in fingerprinting.
This was an act or practice that did not meet the minimum requirements for
humane treatment as required by article 10(1) of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) and was an act or practice contrary to or
inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The complainant’s placement in the observation room ceased to be contrary to
or inconsistent with human rights when he was asked to return to the main
compound on 9 May 1997. His placement there on 9 and 10 May while hewas
refusing to eat may also have been justified.

Theinitial use of restraints on the complainant between 10 and 11 May 1997
was justified but their continued use while he was secured in the observation
room, namely handcuffs for 8%z hours and shackles around the ankles for 7
hours, was an act or practice that did not meet the minimum requirements for
humane treatment as required by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or
practice contrary to or inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The holding of the complainant in the observation room between 10 and 14
May 1997, which was more than 3 days after the security incident of 10 May
1997, was excessive, unnecessary and not justified in the circumstances. This
act or practice did not meet the minimum requirements for humane treatment
asrequired by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or practice contrary
to or inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The holding of the complainant in the observation room for 6 days between 8
and 14 May 1997, in which the conditions of the observation room were such
that the fluorescent light was left on for 24 hours a day and there was no
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window in the room to allow natural light and fresh air, was an act or practice
that did not meet the minimum requirementsfor humane treatment asrequired
by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or practice contrary to or
inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

6. Therewere no violations of article 7 of the ICCPR in that the treatment of the
complainant was not so severe as to constitute cruel, inhuman or degrading
treatment.

7. Theinsistence by the APS officers that the complainant wear handcuffs while
being escorted to medical appointments at an external facility in March 1997
resulted in the complainant not receiving medical treatment for his continuing
medical condition of penile warts at least until equipment was provided at the
IDC. However, this was not an act or practice which violated article 10(1) of
the ICCPR nor wasit an act or practice contrary to or inconsistent with human
rights under the Act.

8. The period of the complainant’s detention of over 12 months at the Perth IDC
was prima facie excessive and arbitrary in breach of the ICCPR. However, it
cannot initself constitute an ‘ act or practice’ under the Act. The complainant’s
detention flowed automatically from the operation of the Migration Act 1958.
TheMigrationAct did not provide officers of the Department with thediscretion
to release the complainant from immigration detention. The provisions of the
Migration Act are mandatory in their terms and conduct in accordance with
them cannot constitute an ‘act’ or ‘practice’ by or on behalf of the
Commonwealth.

9. The complainant was detained at the Perth IDC for aperiod of over 12 months
between 22 April 1996 and 17 May 1997 in conditions of detention which did
not meet the minimum requirement for prisoners at administrative detention
centresasrequired by article 10(1) of the ICCPR. Therefore, the conditions of
his detention were contrary to or inconsistent with human rights under the
Act. However, the Commission has dealt with those issuesin its report Those
who'’ ve come acrossthe seas. Detention of unauthorised arrivals.* Accordingly
in accordance with section 20(2)(c)(v) of the Act the Commission has decided
not to pursue inquiry into these matters.

Pursuant to section 29(2)(b) of the Act, I made the following recommendations
for preventing repetition of the acts or continuation of the practices.
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. Aspart of itsduty of careto detaineesat the Perth IDC, the Department should
ensure that any use of restraints, such as handcuffs, at the Perth IDC does not
conflict with the guidelines set out in the Operational Orders of Australasian
Correctional Management Pty Ltd> (ACM) applicable to the Perth IDC.

. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that every use of force in the Perth IDC should be
reported immediately by the staff member using force to the centre manager
and a written incident report should be provided within 4 hours or before the
staff member completes his or her shift, whichever is earlier.

. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that, where force has been applied or restraint used
against an immigration detainee in the Perth IDC, the detainee should be
examined in private by a medical officer as soon as possible and under no
circumstances any later than 12 hours after the incident.

. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that instruments of restraint, including handcuffs,
should not be applied to punish an immigration detainee in the Perth IDC.

. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that chains, irons, leg-cuffs or shackles around the
ankles should never be used to restrain an immigration detainee at the Perth
IDC.

. The Department should ensure that staff training at the Perth IDC includes
training to enable them to assist and, where necessary, restrain distressed or
aggressive immigration detainees. This training should emphasise techniques
that allow detaineesto be restrained in dignity and with minimum use of force.

. Aspart of itsduty of careto detaineesat the Perth IDC, the Department should
ensure that the use of the observation room at the Perth IDC does not conflict
with the guidelines set out in the ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to the
Perth IDC.

. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that an immigration detainee should not be placed
in the observation room at the Perth IDC as aform of punishment.
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9. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that the placement of detainees in the observation
room at Perth IDC should be reported immediately by the staff member
responsiblefor the placement to the centre manager and awritten report should
be provided by the staff member within 4 hours or before the staff member
completes his or her shift, whichever is earlier. The centre manager should
notify the Department in writing as soon as practicable in relation to such
matters.

10. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that the observation room at the Perth IDC should
only be used in circumstances where the centre manager is of the opinion that
themedical or mental condition of an immigration detainee requiresthat he or
she be placed under close supervision for hisor her own wellbeing or health,
or the wellbeing or health of other detainees.

11. The Department should ensure that ACM’s Operational Orders applicable to
the Perth IDC state clearly that any period of isolation of an immigration
detainee in the observation room at the Perth IDC should not be extended
beyond 24 hours unless authorised by a designated senior officer of the
Department in writing.

12. The Department should install a night light in the observation room at the
Perth IDC. The Department should al so rel ocate the observation room to enable
awindow to provide natural light and ventilation to the room. The Department
should install toilet and washing facilities in or directly adjacent to the
observation room.

The complainant did not seek financial compensation and heisnow uncontactable.
Thereforel made no recommendation asto financial compensation in thisrespect.
However, | left this question open and will re-examine it if and when the
complainant is located. | consider that the complainant’s treatment requires
reparation by way of financial compensation.

1.3 Therespondent’sreply
Under section 29(2)(e) of theAct | am required to statein my report to the Attorney

Genera whether the respondent has taken or istaking any action asaresult of the
findings and recommendations.
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The Commission has adopted immigration detention centre guidelines which
address its findings and recommendations in its 1998 report Those who' ve come
acrossthe seas: Detention of unauthorised arrivals.® These guidelineswill be the
basis for future assessment by the Commission of conditions in the centres and
for itsinquiry into complaints.

In aletter dated 13 April 2000, the Department submitted that the circumstances
relating to the Perth IDC were now very different from when Mr Johnson was
detained in the facility. The provision of detention services has been outsourced
to Australasian Correctional Management Pty Ltd (ACM). Under the contractual
arrangements in place between the Department and ACM, the Department
submitted that there is a robust and vigorous performance assessment to ensure
that such incidents do not occur. ACM’s contractual obligationsrequirethat services
and programsfor detainees are delivered in accordance with the quality outcomes
specified in the Immigration Detention Standards. ACM is required to deliver a
full range of detention services, which had not been delivered by the previous
provider of detention services, Australian Protective Services (APS). The
Department submitted that there have been significant improvementsin the quality
of service acrossal immigration detention facilities, including Perth, since ACM
took over the delivery of detention services.

In relation to the recommendations concerning amendments to the operational
orders on the use of force and use of restraints, the Department attached a copy of
the Operationa Ordersfrom ACM for Perth IDC which cover the use of force and
the use of restraints. The Department submitted the following.

* These operational orders are followed as closely as possible and if it were to
occur that they were not followed, the incident would be comprehensively
investigated by this department, by ACM and if required by the relevant state
authorities.

* Thelmmigration Detention Standards specify that restraints are not to be used
as punishment. Any detai nee to whom restraints are applied must be examined
by medical staff as soon as possible after their use.

* Under incident reporting guidelines ACM is required to report al incidents
where force is applied to the DIMA Business Manager at the Centre, orally
immediately, and in writing within 4 hours.
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The Immigration Detention Standardsrequirethat al ACM staff havethe skills
and knowledge necessary to enable them to restrain aggressive detainees. The
training provided to ACM officers emphasi sestechniqueswhich allow detainees
to be restrained with minimum force.

Theuse of force and reporting requirements are measures against whichACM’s
performance is measured on a quarterly basis by the department.

On the recommendeati ons concerning amendments to the operational order on the
use of the observation room at Perth IDC, the Department submitted the following.

The Department proposes to write to ACM requesting that official policies
and proceduresfor the use of the observation room at Perth IDC be formalised,
in line with the recommendations made by the Commission.

Intheinterim it isrecognised by both the Department and ACM that there are
inadequacies in the observation room at the Perth IDC and it isused only asa
last resort, for serious health or behavioural issuesand for the minimum period
of time.

ACM staff carefully monitors any detainee placed in the observation room to
ensure that no harm can occur.

A night-light has been installed in the observation room.

A study will be conducted into the other recommendations made by the
Commission for the infrastructure of the room.

The Department submitted that it was fully aware of the inadequacies of Perth
IDC as adetention facility and that the future detention needs of the Department
were currently being reviewed and the status of Perth IDC was being addressed in
this context.

2. Processof theinquiry

2.1 Thenature of the complaint

The complainant made the following allegations.
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Allegation 1: The complainant alleged that, following an argument with an APS
Officer, he was handcuffed and placed in a room without a window, where he
remained for six days.

Allegation 2: The complainant alleged that, while in immigration custody at the
Perth IDC, he did not receive adequate medical care. It became apparent to the
nurse of the Perth IDC that the complainant would require treatment at an external
medical centre to receive adequate treatment for penile warts. APS officers at the
Perth IDC required that the complainant be handcuffed when escorted to the
external medical facility. The complainant refused to be handcuffed and accordingly
was not treated at an external medical facility.

Allegation 3: The complainant allegesthat he was held inimmigration custody at
the Perth IDC in poor conditions for more than 12 months.

2.2 Therespondent’sresponse

The Department conceded the facts as alleged but denied that the facts constituted
violations of the complainant’s human rights under the Act.

2.3 Conciliation

As the complainant had been removed from Australia and his whereabouts were
unknown, | was of the view that conciliation was not possible.

2.4 Submissionsand evidence

As aresult of my investigation of this complaint pursuant to section 11(1)(f) of
the Act, | formed the preliminary view that the alleged acts or practices were
inconsistent with or contrary to human rights under that Act.

On 12 November 1998, pursuant to section 27 of theAct, | invited the Department
to make submissions orally or in writing or both in relation to the alleged acts or
practices. On 25 March 1998 the Department forwarded written submissions in
this matter, which | have carefully considered.

On 23 May 1997 an officer of the Commission contacted the Department to advise
of the complaint and to arrange for officers of the Commission to interview the
complainant during their visit to the Perth IDC on 26 May 1997. On 23 May 1997
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an officer of the Department advised the Commission that the complainant was at
that stage being held in the Casuarina Prison and that arrangements would be
made for the complainant to attend the Perth IDC at the time of the Commission’s
visit to the Perth IDC. Subsequently the Department advised the Commission that
the complainant would not be able to be interviewed by the Commission as he
was being removed from Australia on 26 May 1997.

Documents provided later by the Department indicate that arrangements were
made to remove the complainant on 26 May 1997 prior to the Commission
approaching the Department about the complaint. It also appears from the
documents that, because the complainant refused to take prescribed travel
medication, his removal from Australia was delayed until about 16 June 1997.

The Commission was not advised of the delay in the removal of the complainant,
although the Department was aware that officers of the Commission were in
Western Australiauntil 2 June 1997 and ableto interview him about hisallegations.
The subsequent removal of the complainant from Australia prevented the
Commission from interviewing him but it does not affect the Commission’s
jurisdiction in relation to his complaint. However, in making its finding on this
complaint the Commission has had to rely principally on documentary evidence
from the Department and APS, including statements from officers at the Perth
IDC at relevant times. The Commission sought the assistance of the Department
of Foreign Affairs and Trade to locate the complainant. These attempts proved
unsuccessful, however.

3. Findings and recommendations

3.1 Theevidence

3.1.1 The complainant’s evidence

In hisletter of complaint dated 15 May 1997 the complainant stated that
* hewasfrom Liberia

» hefled Liberia due to civil war, poverty and fear for his life because of his
involvement with arebel group

* hearrived in Australiaon 22 April 1996 and was taken from Perth Airport to
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the detention centre where he was held until 15 May 1997
* helodged an application for a protection visa but was not successful
* hewasafraid to return to Liberia
* hefelt that he was treated like a criminal while in detention

* he had an argument with an APS officer and he was handcuffed and put in a
room without awindow for 6 days

* hehad medical problems and before he was taken to hospital the APS officers
wanted to handcuff him, which he refused because he was not a criminal

» hesuffered considerable mental and physical pain and anguish and was denied
personal care and attention throughout the months in detention.

3.1.2 Therespondent’s evidence

In awritten response to the complaint dated 26 November 1997, the Department
stated that the complainant arrived in Australiaon 22 April 1996 at Perth Airport
and presented a South African passport in the name of Timothy John Raaf, date of
birth 2 February 1952. When the complainant was questioned at Perth Airport, he
advised that he was born in Liberia and that he had arrived on someone else’s
passport that he had obtained from a person in South Africa. As a result, the
complainant was detained inimmigration custody at the Perth IDC. The Department
stated that on 16 May 1996 the complainant made an application to the Department
for aprotection visa, which wasrefused on 25 June 1996. The complainant applied
to the Refugee Review Tribunal for areview of the Department’s decision. The
Department’s decision was affirmed by the Refugee Review Tribunal on 12
September 1996.

In October 1996 the complainant, represented by the WA Legal Aid Commission,
made two applications to the Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs
to intervene on humanitarian grounds. On 28 February 1997 the Minister advised
that he would not intervene.

The Department advised that on 10 May 1997, while in immigration custody, the
complainant assaulted an APS officer, was charged and then placed in police
custody on 17 May 1997. On 19 May 1997 the complainant was placed in court
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custody at Casuarina Prison. On 23 May 1997 the complainant appeared in the
Magistrate’s Court. In light of the complainant’simminent removal fromAustralia
scheduled to occur with British Airwayson 26 May 1997, the charges against him
werewithdrawn and the M agi strate remanded him back into immigration custody.
Because of the complainant’s previous assault on an APS officer at the Perth IDC,
it was decided that he would not be returned to that centre but would remainin the
remand centre until his departure from Australia. The Department submitted that
at the time of his departure the complainant decided he did not want to leave and
refused to take medication for the flight. British Airways refused to remove him
without medical security and he was not removed from Australia until 9 June
1997 (although departmental records indicate that the complainant departed
Australiaon 16 June 1997).

The Department stated that in an interview with the Liberian Consul the
complainant stated that he was from Nigeria. The Department further stated that
the Nigerian High Commissioner had verified his identity and the complainant
had been returned to Nigeria. According to the Department, for people who enter
Australia unlawfully and seek to engage Australia’s protection obligations, the
average period of time in detention at the Perth IDC was in the range of 6 to 12
months, athough longer periods were not uncommon. The Department stated
that in the complainant’s case the period of detention would have been considerably
lessif he had advised the Department of his true identity from the start.

The Department indicated that the altercation on 10 May 1997 between the
complainant and the APS officers did not involve officers of the Department and
so areport was hot prepared by the Department. However, the following documents
(many of which were obtained by the Department from the APS) were forwarded
by the Department for the Commission’s consideration:

» report of APS Inspector Paul Booth of the Perth IDC dated 1 August 1997,
attaching a photograph of the injury (bite to the arm) to APS Officer Smart

» statements of APS Officer Chris Mason dated 8 and 10 May 1997
* statement of APS Officer B C Smart dated 22 March 1998
+ statement of APS Officer Elizabeth Beamish dated 27 March 1998

« copy of the General Order 9 of the General Orders Manual of the APS entitled
‘Use of Force



16

HRC Report No. 10

APS Perth Immigration Detention Centre Local Procedures (also known as
the ‘ Perth Station Instructions’) dated 1 May 1996

Migration Series Instructions 173 and 6 relating to the removal of personsin
detention

facsimile from the Department to the APS at the Perth IDC dated 8 May 1997
authorising the APS to fingerprint the complainant

facsimilefrom the Department to the Perth IDC dated 14 May 1997 authorising
the complainant’s return to the general population of the Perth IDC

APS incident report dated 10 May 1997 by APS Officer Mason
medical records of the complainant during his detention at the Perth IDC

APS Resident Observation Form for the complainant at the Perth IDC between
10 May and 19 May 1997

APS Daily Occurrence Log at the Perth IDC between 8 and 18 May 1997

documentation relating to the deportation of the complainant.

On 31 August 1999 the Department advised the Commission that APS had no
further information to provide on this matter.

3.2 Issuesto bedetermined

One of the functions conferred on the Commission is to inquire into any act or
practicethat may beinconsistent with or contrary to human rights (section 11(1)(f)
of theAct). In deciding whether the matters complained of fall within the terms of
section 11(1)(f) of the Act, | was required to consider two main issues:

whether there is an act or practice under the Act; and if so

whether the act or practiceisinconsistent with or contrary to any human right
under the Act.
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3.2.1 Whether thereisan act or practice

Section 3 of the Act defines an ‘act’ or ‘practice’ as including an act or practice
doneby or on behalf of the Commonwealth or an authority of the Commonwealth.

The Department is a federal government department, under the Minister for
Immigration and Multicultural Affairs. The Migration Act 1958 (Cth) gives the
Minister authority to establish immigration detention centresand make regul ations
for the operation of detention centres, including the conduct and supervision of
detainees and the powers of persons performing functions in connection with the
supervision of detainees.*

Until theend of 1997 the APSwas engaged by the Department to provideacustodial
service and to manage the daily running of the Perth IDC pursuant to a
Memorandum of Understanding. TheAPSwas al so responsiblefor the management
of services such as education and medical welfare. The APS is also a federa
government agency.

The acts or practices complained of relate to the conditions in which the
complainant was held and the treatment of the complainant in detention under the
Migration Act 1958. Whether the responsibility of APS alone or both the
Department and APS, | am satisfied that the matters complained of are acts and
practices of the Commonwealth for the purposes of the Act.

3.2.2 Whether theact or practiceisinconsistent or contrary to human rights

Section 3 of the Act defines *human rights’ as including the rights and freedoms
recognised in the ICCPR, which is Schedule 2 to the Act.

Article 7 of the ICCPR states:

No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment. In particular, no one shall be subjected without his free consent to
medical or scientific experimentation.

Article 10(1) of the ICCPR states:

All persons deprived of their liberty shall be treated with humanity and with respect
for the inherent dignity of the human person.
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The standards set out in the ICCPR are authoritatively, although not yet
comprehensively, interpreted by the Human Rights Committee established under
the ICCPR. The Human Rights Committee’s members are elected by the State
Parties to monitor the implementation of the ICCPR.

In interpreting the protection afforded to prisoners by articles 7 and 10(1) of the
|CCPR, the Human Rights Committee has stated that the UN Standard Minimum
Rulesfor the Treatment of Prisoners (‘ Standard Minimum Rules’)® and the Body
of Principles for the Protection of al Persons under any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment (‘the Body of Principles’)® arerelevant UN standards applicableto
the treatment of prisoners.” In addition, the Third Committee of the General
Assembly inits 1958 report made reference to the Standard Minimum Rules and
stated that they should be taken into account when interpreting and applying article
10(1) of the ICCPR.®

Asamatter of international law, the Standard Minimum Rules are not binding of
themselves on Australia and there is no specific obligation to implement them in
Austraia. However, the Standard Minimum Rules do el aborate the standardswhich
theinternational community considers acceptabl e and therefore offer guidance to
the scope of article 10 of the ICCPR.

Most of the Standard Minimum Rules apply to people detained for any reason,
including those in remand before acriminal trial or following conviction but prior
to sentencing and thoseimprisoned for debt or other non-criminal process (Standard
Minimum Rule 94). While the Standard Minimum Rules do not refer explicitly to
administrative detention (that is, as in the case of the detention of unauthorised
arrivalsin Australia, detention not ordered by a court), the vulnerability of these
detainees is even greater than that of civil prisoners detained by order of acourt.
Peoplein administrative detention are clearly protected by articles 7 and 10 of the
| CCPR and the Human Rights Committee has extended to them the protection of
the Standard Minimum Rules.® Certainly at a minimum, the Standard Minimum
Rulesand the Body of Principlesarerelevant to interpreting the scope and content
of the protection given to persons deprived of their liberty in articles 7 and 10 of
the ICCPR.

The Standard Minimum Rules and the Body of Principles describe minimum
acceptable standards concerning the use of restraints on detainees, medical care
of detaineesand the physical conditionsof detention, to all of which thiscomplaint
relates. | am satisfied that the acts or practices complained of relate to ‘human
rights’ under the ICCPR and Act.
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3.3 General findings of fact
I have made the following general findings of fact.
1. The complainant isa Nigerian national.

2. Thecomplainant arrived inAustraliaat Perth Airport on 22 April 1996 without
valid travel documents.

3. Asaresult hisunlawful entry, the complainant was detained under the Migration
Act 1958 and taken into immigration custody. The complainant was remanded
in immigration custody at the Perth IDC between 22 April 1996 and 17 May
1997.

4. The complainant cametoAustraliafrom Nigeria seeking asylum asarefugee.
On 16 May 1996 the complainant made an application to the Department for
aprotection visa, which was refused by the Department on 25 June 1996. The
complainant applied to the Refugee Review Tribunal for a review of the
Department’s decision. However, the Department’s decision was affirmed by
the Refugee Review Tribunal on 12 September 1996.

5. The complainant was removed from Australia on or about 16 June 1997.
34 Allegation 1
3.4.1 The evidence

The complainant alleged that, following an argument with an APS Officer, he was
handcuffed and placed in a room without a window, where he remained for six

days.

Departmental records provide the following account of events involving the
complainant between 8 and 14 May 1997.

On Thursday 8 May 1997 the Department requested APS officers to take
photographs and fingerprints of the complainant to verify hisidentity. At 7.30 pm
that day the complainant consented to being photographed but refused to allow
the APS to take his fingerprints.
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Departmental recordsindicate that the complainant wasthen placed by APS officers
in an observation room adjacent to the fingerprinting area to ‘think about his
refusal’ to be fingerprinted. At 8.00 pm the complainant again refused to be
fingerprinted. Following this, the complainant read a book and refused to
acknowledge the presence of APS officers when spoken to. The complainant was
kept in the observation room overnight.

At 8.35 am on 9 May 1997 the complainant refused to eat or respond to APS
officers. He also refused to leave the observation room to return to the main
compound. When the complainant refused to eat lunch, the Perth IDC nurse was
called. The nurse attempted to speak with the complainant on three occasions but
he did not respond. APS officers decided to |eave the complainant in the observation
room.

At 4.00 pm on 10 May 1997 a doctor visited the complainant as he was still not
eating. The doctor did no more than observe the complainant as the complainant
refused to speak with him.

At11.20 pm on 10 May 1997 the complainant asked for thelight in the observation
room to be switched off. The APS officers on duty then entered the observation
room to talk to the complainant about his request. APS Officer Mason spoke to
the complainant and the complainant ignored him. The complainant was heard
stating words to the effect of ‘off fucking lights'.

APS reportsindicate that an incident then took place. According to those reports,
as APS Officer Mason was closing the door of the observation room, the
complainant kicked the door open causing it to hit Officer Mason on the |eft side
of the face. APS Officer Mason then re-entered the room and the complainant
lunged at him and attacked him, grabbing and ripping hisshirt. APS Officer Mason
and at least two other officers then held the complainant and attempted to restrain
him. During the struggle to handcuff the complainant, the complainant bit APS
Officer Smart on the left arm.

The Resident Observation Form and the Daily Occurrence Log record that the
complainant wasrestrained at 11.20 pm on 10 May 1997 by handcuffsto the front
of hisbody and flexi-cuffsaround hisankles. Theflexi-cuffswere removed almost
seven hourslater at 6.15 am the next day and the handcuffs were removed about 8
% hours later at 7.53 am the next day. Following the incident, the complainant
was held in the observation room for more than three days. During the course of
the complainant’s detention in the observation room, APS officers escorted the
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complainant to the toilet on several occasions.

The complainant was held in the observation room until 14 May 1997. On that
day an officer of the Department sent a facsimile to the Perth IDC directing that
the complainant be returned to the main compound area as his behaviour had
settled down and he had ‘ overcome/addressed his depression’.

Officers of the Commission inspected the observation room and noted that at that
timethefluorescent light wasleft on for 24 hoursaday, making it hard for detainees
to sleep and keep track of time, there was no window in the room to allow natural
light and fresh air to enter it and video observation equipment was not installed.

Responding to the complaint by aletter dated 1 August 1997, APS Inspector Paul
Booth of the Perth IDC stated that the only physical force used against the
complainant was reasonable and necessary to ensure that the detainee was
handcuffed to prevent him from injuring himself or others. He also stated that the
only injury sustained in the incident was by an APS officer who was bitten by the
complainant.

In his letter of complaint the complainant indicated that, following an argument
with an APS officer, he was handcuffed and put in aroom without awindow for 6
days and that generally speaking he had suffered mental and physical pain and
anguish during hisimmigration detention at the Perth IDC.*° Because Commission
staff were not aware that the complainant was in Australia between 26 May and
about 16 June 1997 and because of the complainant’sremoval on or about 16 June
1997, no fuller statement was taken from the complainant.

3.4.2 Relevant guidelines

The acts or practices of the staff of the Perth IDC were subject to a number of
departmental guidelines and instructions in force at the time in relation to the
maintenance of order and the use of force at the Perth IDC.

The Migration Series Instructions were issued by the Department and applied to
all immigration detention centres. Migration Series Instruction 92 on Genera
Detention Procedures authorised the use of limited force in the management of
immigration detention. It stated:

The definition of the term ‘detain’ in s.5(1) of the Migration Act 1958 permits
officers to take such action and use such force as is reasonably necessary to keep a
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person in immigration detention. Officers have also had the common law right to
use reasonable force to protect themselves.

While use of forceis permissible in self defence and the defence of others, officers
should be aware that the use of greater force than necessary to secure and restrain
a detainee may amount to an assault.

The Migration Instructions al so provided principles governing the use of physical
restraints. The key guiding principle was:

Handcuffs represent a use of forcein securing and restraining adetainee. Therefore,
they must only be used if the person handcuffed has conducted his or herself or his
or her demeanour was such to suggest that he or she would be likely to escape,
injure or interfere with persons or property or that he or she threatened violence. If
a person is unreasonably handcuffed then he or she is entitled at common law to
bring an action to recover damages for the indignity and the detention of him or
her may be ruled to be unlawful.

The APS General Orders Manual prescribed general orders applicable to the
conduct of APS Officers. General Order 9 entitled ‘Use of Force' is relevant to
thisinquiry and stated as follows:

2.1 General Principles

Pursuant to their responsihilities, a PSO [Protective Services Officer] from time to
time may be required to exert some level of force upon another person:

0] to effect or attempt to effect an arrest;

(i) to prevent a person who has been arrested from escaping;

(iii) to protect themselves or another person; or

(iv) otherwise as lawfully required in the execution of their duties.

2.4 Protection of Dignity

A PSO shall not subject aperson to greater indignity than is reasonable and necessary
in the circumstances.

2.7 Reporting Use of Force
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In addition to any other requirements and in all cases where a PSO is required to
use force, including handcuffs... a PSO must, as soon as practicable thereafter,
submit through their officer in charge, a ‘use of force’ report form, setting out the
circumstances of the incident and a detailed description of the force used.

5.1 Handcuffs
5.1.1 Generd

(@) The use of handcuffs to restrain a person in lawful custody is an unusual
measure, however it may at times to be necessary and appropriate.

5.1.2 Considerations for use

(b) When deciding whether to use handcuffs on a person who isin lawful custody
a PSO shall give consideration to:

(i) whether the person is violent or their demeanour gives rise to the
apprehension of violence;

(ii) whether the person in custody has attempted, or is likely to attempt, to
escape;

(iii) whether the personin custody is required to be escorted with other persons
in custody; and

(iv) the need to prevent the person in custody from injuring themselves or any
other persons.

5.1.3 Restriction on the use of handcuffs

If a PSO has reason to use handcuffs they should be applied to the wrists held in
front of the person in custody, unless circumstances exist which would make this
impracticable or unsafe.

Genera Order 9 did not contain any guidelines on the cuffing of feet.

Perth Immigration Detention Centre’s Local Procedures (also known as the Perth
Station Instructions) inforceat thetime of the alleged events prescribed instructions
for conduct by APS Officers at the Perth IDC. Chapter 11 entitled ‘ Detainees
requiring special detentionfacilities isrelevant to thisinquiry and stated asfollows:
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Sick Bay/Observation Room

1105 - Where the Designated OIC is of the opinion that the medical or mental
condition of a detainee requires that he or she be placed under close supervision
for their own wellbeing or health, or the wellbeing or health of other detainees, the
Designated OIC may order the close supervision of the detainee in a sick bay.

1111 - Detainees are not to be placed in asick bay for punishment and are therefore
entitled to al rights and privileges, subject to conditions of their isolation.

1112 - OIC IDC is to be notified of any placement of a detainee in a sick bay/
observation room. OIC IDC will notify DIMA [ the Department].

1114 - The period of isolation is not to extend beyond 24 hours unless DIMA
authorises an extension.

1115 - Detainees held in isolation are to be given the opportunity of adequate open
air recreation for a minimum period of 1 hour per day during the isolation period
unless their conduct is considered to be dangerous to other detainees or staff.

3.4.3 Relevant international instruments

Article 7 of the ICCPR prohibits inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment
of persons.

Article 7 of the ICCPR covers ‘not only ... acts that cause physical pain but
aso...actsthat cause mental sufferingto thevictin'’.** Practicesthat are deliberate
and are known to inflict emotional or mental distress on detainees, such asisolation
or withdrawal of privileges, may breach theinternational prohibition on inhuman
treatment of detainees.

Article 10(1) of the ICCPR requires that a person in detention be treated in a
humane manner. The scope and content of the rights declared in article 10(1)
can be interpreted with the assistance of the Body of Principles and the
Standard Minimum Rules.

Principle 1 of the Body of Principles states:

All persons under any form of detention or imprisonment shall be treated in a
humane manner and with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person.
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Principle 6 of the Body of Principles states:

No person under any form of detention or imprisonment shall be subjected to
tortureor to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.* No circumstance
whatever may be invoked as a justification for torture or other cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

*The term ‘cruel, unhuman or degrading treatment or punishment’ should be

interpreted so as to extend the widest possible protection against abuses, whether
physical or mental, including the holding of a detained or imprisoned person in

conditions which deprive him, temporally or permanently, of the use of any of his

natural senses such assight or hearing, or of hisawareness of place and the passing

of time.
Standard Minimum Rule 10 states:

All accommodation provided for the use of prisoners and in particular all sleeping
accommodation shall meet all requirements of health, due regard being paid to
climatic conditions and particularly to cubic content of air, minimum floor space,
lighting, heating and ventilation.

Standard Minimum Rule 11 states:
In all places where prisoners are required to live or work

(a) the windows shall be large enough to enable the prisoner to read or work by
natural light, and shall be constructed that they can allow the entrance of fresh air
whether or not there is artificial ventilation.

Standard Minimum Rule 21(1) states:

Every prisoner who is not employed in outdoor work shall have at least 1 hour of
suitable exercise in the open air daily if the weather permits.

Standard Minimum Rule 31 states:

Corporal punishment by placing in adark cell and all cruel, inhuman or degrading
punishments shall be completely prohibited as punishments for disciplinary
offences.
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Standard Minimum Rule 33 states:

Instruments of restraint, such as handcuffs, chains, irons and straightjackets, shall
never be applied as a punishment. Furthermore, chains or irons shall not be used as
restraints. Other instruments of restraint shall not be used except in the following
circumstances:

(a) As a precaution against escape during a transfer, provided that they shall be
removed when the prisoner appears before ajudicial or administrative authority;

(b) On medical grounds by direction of the medical officer;
(c) By order of the director, if other methods of control fail, in order to prevent a
prisoner from injuring himself or others or from damaging property; in such

instances the director shall at once consult the medical officer and report to
the higher administrative authority.

Standard Minimum Rule 34 states:

The patterns and manner of use of instruments of restraint shall be decided by the
central prison administrations. Such instruments must not be applied for any longer
time than is strictly necessary.

Standard Minimum Rule 54 states that custodial officersshall not, intheir relations
with detainees,

...use force except in self-defence or in cases of attempted escape, or active or
passive physical resistance to an order based on law or regulations. Officers who
have recourse to force must use no more than is strictly necessary and must report
the incident immediately to the director of the institution.

3.4.4 Relevant international case law and commentary
Article 7 of the ICCPR relevantly states:

No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.

Article 10(1) of the ICCPR states:

All persons deprived of their liberty shall be treated with humanity and with respect
for the inherent dignity of the human person.
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The Human Rights Committee (the Committee) has expressed the view in anumber
of cases that conditions of detention can violate both articles 7 and 10(1) of the
ICCPR. However, the views of the Human Rights Committee have been limited
to the factual circumstances of the cases. In addition, in cases where there was
mistreatment during detention, the Committee often found a violation of both
articles 7 and 10, without making aclear distinction between the two provisions.*?
Inanumber of cases, the Committee came to the conclusion that the conditions of
detention represented inhuman treatment pursuant to article 10(1) but not aviolation
of article7. Itisclear from Committee conclusionsthat ‘inhuman treatment’ within
the meaning of article 10(1) involves a lower intensity of disregard for human
dignity than that within the meaning of article 7.1

Commentator Manfred Nowak has stated:

... the Committee’s caselaw in thisareareveal soccasional inconsistencies, although
it isfaced with the difficulty that violations of human dignity and personal integrity
ultimately are able to be ascertained only on a case-by-case basis by weighing all
the circumstances, including the subjective impressions of the person concerned.
Nevertheless, several general conclusions may be drawn for the interpretation of
article 10(1): In contrast to article 7, article 10 relates only to the treatment of
persons who have been deprived of their liberty. Whereas article 7 primarily is
directed at specific, usually violent attacks on personal integrity, article 10 relates
more to the general state of a detention facility or some other closed institution
and to the specific conditions of detention. Asaresult, article 7 principally accords
aclaim that State organs refrain from certain action (prohibition of mistreatment),
while article 10 also covers positive State duties to ensure certain conduct:
Regardless of economic difficulties, the State must establish a minimum standard
for humane conditions of detention (requirement of humane treatment). In other
words, it must provide detainees and prisoners with a minimum of services to
satisfy their basic needs (food, clothing, medical care, sanitary facilities,
communication, light, opportunity to move about, privacy, etc). Finaly, it is ...
stressed that the requirement of humane treatment pursuant to article 10 goes beyond
the mere prohibition of inhuman treatment under article 7 with regard to the extent
of the necessary ‘respect for the inherent dignity of the human person’.*

Article 7: inhuman and/or cruel treatment

Thetermsin article 7 include al forms of imposition of severe suffering that are
unableto be qualified astorture. They also cover those practicesimposing suffering
that do not reach the necessary intensity to be classified as torture. For example,
in Tshisekedi v Zaire™ deprivation of food and drink for four days after arrest was
considered inhuman treatment.
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Particularly harsh conditions of detention may represent inhuman treatment within
the meaning of article 7. In Buffo Carballal v Uruguay® the prisoner was held for
over a year without being charged. After a period of interrogation, he was held
incommunicado, blindfolded, with his hands bound; his only food was a cup of
soup morning and night; relatives were not allowed to bring food or medicine,
despite the fact that he suffered from chronic diarrhoea and frequent colds. The
Committee found inhuman conditions of detention within the meaning of article
7.

In Massiotti v Uruguay*’ the convicted prisoner was held in a cell where, during
the rainy period, the water was 5 to 10cm deep on the floor of the cells. The cells
measured 4m by 3 m and held 35 prisoners. The prisoners were kept indoors
under artificia light all day and the prison had no open courtyard to permit exercise.
The prisoner was transferred to another prison where there was overcrowding of
cellsand insufficient sanitary conditions. The prisoner was subjected to hard labour
and poor food and was subject to interrogation, harassment and severe punishment.
The Committee found inhuman treatment with the meaning of article 7.

In Marais v Madagascar and Wight v Madagascar®® the prisoners were forced to
spend several months incommunicado in tiny cells (1.5 by 2 metres), at times
without light or chained to abed spring. The Committee found inhuman conditions
of detention within the meaning of article 7.

In Ambrosini v Uruguay® the prisoner was held incommunicado in an unidentified
place, confined with 4 other political prisoners in a cell measuring 4.2 by 2.5
metres in conditions seriously detrimental to his health. The Committee held that
articles 7 and 10 had been violated. Article 10 was violated because the prisoner
was held incommunicado for months and was denied the right to be visited by a
family member. However, the Committee did not indicate whether the conditions
amounted to ‘cruel treatment’, ‘inhuman treatment’ or ‘ degrading treatment’.

In De Bouton v Uruguay® the prisoner was subjected to ‘moral and physical ill
treatment’ including once being forced to stand for 35 hours, her wrists were
bound causing pain and her eyes kept continuously bandaged. The conditions of
detention grew worse with the prisoner kept sitting on amattress, blindfolded, not
allowed to move for many days and only being allowed to take a bath every 10
tol5 days. The Committee expressed the view that there had been violations of
articles7 and 10(1) on the basisof evidence of ‘inhuman and degrading treatment’.
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In Vasilskis v Uruguay® the Committee found violation of articles 7 and 10(1) on
the basis that the prisoner’s failure to perform her tasks led to punishment by
solitary confinement for up to 3 months and prohibition of visits.

Article 7: Degrading treatment

Degrading treatment isthe weakest level of aviolation of article 7. The severity of
the suffering imposed is of lessimportance here than the humiliation of thevictim,
regardless of whether this is in the eyes of others or those of the victim. The
overriding considerations are the circumstances of the individual case and the
principle of proportionality. While the use of force may be justified or necessary
in connection with an arrest or breaking up a violent demonstration, mere
handcuffing, slapping or hairpulling may constitute degrading treatment when
thiscontradictsthe principle of proportionality in light of the specific circumstances
of the case.

In Conteris v Uruguay? the Committee expressly designated as ‘degrading
treatment’ within the meaning of article 7 certain arbitrary prison practicesin the
Libertad Prison in Montevideo aimed at humiliating prisoners and making them
feel insecure (repeated solitary confinement, subjectionto cold, persistent rel ocation
to adifferent cell). The Committeefound violation of article 7 because the prisoner
had been subjected to harsh and degrading conditions of detention. In addition to
repeated solitary confinements, the prisoner was held in the coldest part of the
prison despite suffering from severe rheumatismin his spine, which often prevented
him from leaving his cell for afew minutes exercise.

Some casesinvol ved women prisonersin Uruguay, who were subjected to specific
humiliation in the form of hanging naked from handcuffs or being forced to
maintain a certain position for long periods of time. The Committee stressed, in
addition to the severe violations of article 7, the special element of degrading
treatment.?*

In Larrosa v Uruguay % the prisoner was frequently punished in prison and from
October 1980 to March 1981 he was allowed to receive only one visitor. He had
also been held in what was called ‘Lalsla — a prison wing of small cells without
windows, wheretheartificial light wasleft on 24 hoursaday and the prisoner was
kept in solitary confinement for over a month. The Committee found that articles
7 and 10(1) had been violated.
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Article 7: Crud, inhuman or degrading punishment

Since all punishment contains an element of humiliation and perhaps also
inhumanity, an additional element of reprehensibleness must al so be present for it
to amount to a violation of article 7. It is insufficient that punishment is
extraordinary, athough this may be indicative of degrading, inhuman or cruel
punishment.?®

In its General Comment 20, the Committee stated that it was not necessary to
draw up a list of prohibited acts or to establish sharp distinctions between the
different kinds of punishment or treatment; the distinction depends on the nature,
purpose and severity of the treatment applied.?”

The Committee noted that the prohibition in article 7 relates to acts of physical
pain and mental suffering of the prisoner and that the prohibition extendsto corporal
punishment, including excessive chastisement ordered as an educative or
disciplinary measure.?®

The Committee noted that prolonged solitary confinement may amount to acts
prohibited by article 7.

In Vuolanne v Finland® where the prisoner was subject to solitary confinement,
the Committee found that no severe pain or suffering, whether physical or mental,
was inflicted upon the prisoner in this case nor did it appear that the solitary
confinement, having regard to its strictness and duration, produced any adverse
effects on the prisoner. Furthermore, it had not been established that the prisoner
suffered any humiliation or that his dignity was interfered with apart from the
embarrassment inherent in the disciplinary measure to which he was subjected.
The Committee expressed the view that ‘for punishment to be degrading, the
humiliation or debasement involved must exceed a particular level and must, in
any event, entail other elements beyond the mere fact of deprivation of liberty’.

Article 10;: Humane treatment while in detention

Article10(1) extendsto all casesof detention and imposes aminimum requirement
of humane treatment with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person. In
its General Comment No 21, the Committee stated that for detainees article 10(1)
complementsthe ban on torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment in article 7.3t While the Committee has found that inhuman conditions
of detention can constitute violation of article 7, in a large number of casesin
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which the Committee termed the conditions of detention inhuman it merely found
violations of article 10. In a number of cases, the conditions of detention at the
Libertad Prison in Montevideo during the period of military dictatorship were
deemed by the Committeeto beinviolation of article 10 intheir entirety (constant
harassment, threats, humiliation and arbitrary punishment by prison personnel,
lack of food and natural light, withholding of newspapers or radios, state of
permanent fear and insecurity).® As previously noted, however, in the notorious
punishment cells‘Laldla, where prisoners of Libertad were forced to spend up
to 90 days, the conditions as such (minute cells without windows or facilities, 24
hours of artificial light) reached the limit of inhuman treatment pursuant to article
7.33

Solitary confinement may represent inhuman treatment within the meaning of
Article 10 and perhaps article 7 as well, particularly where accompanied by
aggravating circumstances such as lengthy duration, being kept incommunicado,
small cell and little light.3*

In Gomez de \Wbituret v Uruguay® the prisoner was ‘kept in solitary confinement
for several monthsin conditionswhich failed to respect the inherent dignity of the
human person’. The conditionsin question seemed to refer to the fact that her cell
was ‘amost without natural light’ and that she as not allowed to leave it. The
Committee found that article 10(1) was violated but not article 7.

In Parkanyi v Hungary® the Committee found that permitting only five minutesa
day for personal hygiene and five minutes for exercise in the open air were
incompatible with article 10.

Other jurisprudence on inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment

The European Court of Human Rights (the European Court) was established to
ensure compliance by State Parties with the European Convention on Human
Rights (the European Convention).” Until recently, cases which reached the Court
originated from applications lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (the European Commission).

The European Court and European Commission have considered the phrase
‘inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment’ when examining allegations of
violations of article 3 of the European Convention. Article 3issimilar to ICCPR
article 7 and states:
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No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.

Because article 3 of the European Convention and article 7 of the ICCPR arein
virtually identical terms, the jurisprudence of the European Court and Commission
in interpreting article 3 of the European Convention assists the interpretation of
article 7 of the ICCPR.

The European Court has stated that the assessment of the minimum level of severity
of ‘inhuman’ and ‘degrading’ treatment contrary to article 3 is relative and must
take account of all the circumstances of the case, such as the duration of the
treatment, its physical or mental effects and, in the some cases, the sex, age and
state of health of the victim.®

‘Inhuman treatment’ covers ‘ at least such treatment as deliberately causes severe
suffering, mental or physical, whichin the particular situation, is unjustifiable’ .*®

Treatment which constitutes ‘ degrading treatment’ occurs where the victim had
undergone, inthe eyesof othersor in hisor her own eyes, humiliation or debasement
attaining aminimum level of severity. Thistoo had to be assessed with regard to
the circumstances of the case.”°

Treatment is ‘degrading’ if it is such as to arouse in the person subjected to it
feelings of fear, anguish and inferiority capable of humiliating and debasing this
person and possibly breaking his or her physical or moral resistance.** Treatment
may also be said to be ‘degrading’ if it grossly humiliates a person in front of
others or drives him or her to act against his or her will or conscience.*

A measure which does not involve physical ill-treatment but lowers a person in
rank, position, reputation or character may also constitute ‘degrading’ treatment
but again provided it is of aminimum level of severity, thereby interfering with
human dignity.*

For punishment to be ‘degrading’, the humiliation or debasement must attain a
particular level and must be more than the usual level of humiliation arising from
generally accepted formsof judicial punishment, such asimprisonment. The nature
and the context of the punishment itself and the manner and method of itsexecution
should be considered in determining whether a punishment constituted degrading
punishment. 4
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In addition to the objective nature of the treatment and its effects on the person
subjected to it, the purpose of the authority which resorted to the measure may be
of relevance in determining whether the measure fulfils the essential elements of
treatment prohibited by article 3. It is essential to consider whether the treatment
in question denotes contempt or lack of respect for the personality of the person
subjected to it and whether it was designed to humiliate or debase him or her
instead of, or in addition to, achieving other aims.*®

In Denmark, Norway, Sweden and the Netherlands v Greece*® the European
Commission distinguished between acts prohibited by article 3 and what was
called ‘a certain roughness of treatment’, which was tolerated by most detainees
and even taken for granted. It ‘ may take the form of slaps and blows of the hands
on the head or face. This underlines the fact that the point up to which prisoners
and the public may accept physical violence as being neither cruel nor excessive
varies between different societies and even between different sections of them.

In that case the European Commission found that conditions of detention at three
detention camps violated article 3 of the European Convention. At one camp
prisoners were placed under strict solitary confinement for 3 days immediately
after their arrest, were deprived of access to elementary sanitary facilities and
were kept alone for this period, without food. There were no beds or mattresses.
Medical treatment was not provided on request or given inadequately or belatedly.
Solitary confinement cellsin the basement areaallowed prisoners hardly any form
of recreation; there was no access to open air; the cells were too small to permit
exercise; and the lack of light virtually excluded reading. The European
Commission did not explain which particular aspects of the conditions involved
violations of article 3, as the accumulation of poor conditions was more than
sufficient for its finding. In relation to another camp the European Commission
referred specifically to the complete absence of heating in winter, the lack of hot
water, the poor lavatory facilities, the unsatisfactory dental treatment and the
restriction of |ettersand visitsto prisoners as evidence aggregating asacombination
of conditions of detention which was unjustifiable and aviolation of article 3. In
relation to the third camp the European Commission referred to the conditions of
‘gross overcrowding and its consequences 4 where the detainees were housed in
dormitories of 100 to 150 persons. It considered that these conditions endangered
the physical and mental health of the detainee. Without prescribing time limits, it
considered the duration of bad conditions relevant to its findings. It found no
violation of article 3 of the Convention where the period of detention in small
isolation cells was comparatively short.
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In Ireland v United Kingdont® the European Court considered five techniques of
interrogation: (a) spending hours spreadeagled against a wall with fingers high
above the head and legs spread apart and the feet back, causing then to stand on
their toeswith their weight mainly on thefingers; (b) being hooded; (¢) continuous
loud and hissing noise; (d) deprivation of sleep; (e) deprivation of food or drink.
It found that these practices constituted inhuman and degrading treatment but not
torture. The European Court stated that the distinction between torture and inhuman
or degrading treatment was the level of intensity and cruelty of the suffering the
acts occasioned. It stated that the five techniques constituted inhuman treatment
because they were applied in combination, with premeditation and for hours at a
stretch and caused, if not actual bodily injury, physical and mental suffering. The
techniqueswere a so degrading because they were such asto arousein their victims
feelings of fear, anguish and inferiority capable of humiliating and debasing them
and possibly breaking their physical and moral resistance.®®

In cases where the question was rai sed whether solitary confinement of adetainee
constituted inhuman treatment, the European Commission took the position that
such confinement was in principle undesirable, particularly when the prisoner
was in detention on remand, and might only be justified for exceptional reasons.
For the question of whether the treatment is inhuman or degrading, regard must
be had to the surrounding circumstances, including the particular conditions, the
stringency of the measure, itsduration, the objective pursued and its effectson the
person concerned.®

In Krocher and Moller v Switzerland® prison conditions included isolation,
constant artificial lighting, permanent surveillance by closed-circuit television,
denial of access to newspapers and radio and lack of physical exercise. After one
month, the isolation regime gradually eased. The European Commission found
no violation of article 3 of the European Convention. The period of isolation, the
close medical supervision of the prisoners and the necessity of the conditions to
ensure security to the prison wererelevant factors, asthe prisonerswere considered
dangerous terrorists and there was a risk of escape and collusion. The European
Commission reaffirmed the view stated in previous cases ‘that complete sensory
isolation coupled with total social isolation, can destroy the personality and
constituted aform of treatment which cannot be justified by the requirements of
security or any other reasons'. > In this case, however, the sensory isolation was
not considered total, apparently because the cells had not been soundproofed.®

In relation to the use of physical force against a detainee, a certain amount of
force may beinevitable in the instances of resisting arrest or an attempt to flee or
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assault an officer or fellow detainee. However the form and intensity of the force
must be proportionate to the nature and seriousness of the resistance or threat.>

The European Commission has held on the one hand that handcuffing a prisoner
in publicisclearly not so serious a measure as to amount to degrading treatment
within the meaning of article 3.% On the other hand, although the publicity
surrounding a particular measure may be of relevance for the assessment under
article 3, the absence of publicity does not necessarily prevent the treatment from
attaining the prescribed level of severity. It may sufficethat thevictimishumiliated
in his or her own eyes.>®

Recently, the European Court emphasised that, in respect of a person deprived of
liberty, any recourse to physical force which has not been made strictly necessary
by his or her own conduct diminishes human dignity and is in principle an
infringement of the right set forth in article 3.%

In Tomasi v France® the applicant was subjected to considerable ill treatment
over aperiod of 2 years while in police custody, including being slapped, kicked,
punched, made to stand for long periods without support, handcuffed behind his
back, made to stand naked in front of an open window, being deprived of food and
threatened with afirearm. The Government was unabl e to offer an explanation for
the injuries suffered by the applicant. The European Court did not accept the
argument that the injuries suffered did not meet the level of severity required to
constitute a violation of article 3 and found that there had been such violation.

By contrast, in Klaas v Germany®® a female social worker and her 8 year old
daughter were stopped by policefor allegedly failing to stop at atraffic light. She
was requested to provide abreath specimen and an altercation and struggle ensued,
which resulted in MrsKlaas being handcuffed. In the scuffle, she suffered bruising,
was rendered unconscious for a short period and received long-term injury to her
left shoulder. The European Commission concluded that the treatment of Mrs
Klaas was a disproportionate use of force but the European Court disagreed and
found no violation of article 3, primarily on the basis of insufficient evidence that
the force used was unnecessary in the circumstances.

In Raninen v Finland®® the applicant was arrested, detained, convicted and
sentenced for refusing to perform military service. After a court hearing he was
transported back to prison to be released. On his arrival he was handcuffed in
public and escorted to a military hospital. Only after being questioned the next
day was he formally arrested. In the particular circumstances the European
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Commission found that the recourse to physical force by placing the applicant in
handcuffs for 2 hours in connection with the deprivation of his liberty had not
been made strictly necessary by his own conduct or any other legitimate
consideration. It noted that he appeared handcuffed in public, including in front
of his support group. It considered that his handcuffing diminished his human
dignity and amounted to ‘ degrading treatment’ within the meaning of article 3.%
The Government conceded that the handcuffing of the applicant had not been
made necessary by his own conduct. However, the European Court found that
there was no violation of article 3 because it did not attain the minimum level of
severity required. There was no evidence to suggest a causal link between the
treatment and mental or physical suffering of the applicant. Therewasno evidence
that the handcuffing was aimed as debasing or humiliating him, as the officer
believed he had complied with relevant military orders.®> The European Court
stated that, in considering whether a punishment or treatment is ‘degrading’, it
would have regard to whether its object is to humiliate and debase the person
concerned and whether, as far as the consequences are concerned, it adversely
affected hisor her personality in amanner incompatiblewith article 3. The public
nature of the punishment or treatment may be rel evant but the absence of publicity
would not necessarily prevent atreatment from falling into that category; it may
suffice that the victim is humiliated in hisor her own eyes, even if not in the eyes
of others.%

3.4.5 The Department’s submissions

The Department conceded that with the benefit of hindsight the complainant’s
management in the observation room could have been better handled by the APS.
The Department also conceded that the matter was not fully investigated at the
time by the Department or the APS.

In relation to the complai nant’s placement in the observation room, the Department
submitted that the complainant was placed in the observation room to think about
his decision to refuse to be fingerprinted as this room was in close proximity to
the room where fingerprinting was conducted. The Department submitted that it
was an issue of operational convenience and was not intended as ‘ punishment’.

In relation to the use of restraints by the APS Officers, the Department submitted
that the APS General Order 9 provided for the use of restraints in certain
circumstances including consideration of whether the person is violent or his or
her demeanour givesriseto the apprehension of violence and of the need to prevent
the person in custody from injuring himself or herself or any other person. The
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Department submitted that, in the circumstances of the security incident, theinitial
restraint of the complainant was justified and in accordance with instructions.
The Department conceded that at face value it would appear that the complainant
was restrained for alengthy period. The Department indicated that it regrettably
did not have any documentation from the APS that would explain the necessity
for thelength of timethat the complai nant was restrained. The Department further
argued that therewas no evidencethat theintention of theAPS officersinrestraining
the complai nant wasto humiliate and debase him such asto be degrading treatment’
nor did the complainant appear to have suffered intense physical and mental
suffering to the level required to constitute ‘ inhuman treatment’ within the meaning
of article 7 of the ICCPR.

In relation to the period of time that the complainant was held in the observation
room, the Department indicated that the complainant was placed in the observation
room on 8 May 1997 and was held there until 14 May 1997. The violent incident
that led to the restraining of the complainant occurred on the evening of 10 May.
The Department’s evidence indicates that between 8 and 10 May the complainant
was asked a number of times to |eave the observation room and to return to the
main part of the compound but he either refused to do so or did not respond to
these requests. Consequently, the Department submitted that it was the
complainant’s own actionswhich led to hisbeing held in the observation room for
this period. The Department further submitted that the complainant was under
observation for his own wellbeing and protection and that he was also visited
regularly by the centre’s nurse and a doctor during these periods. The Department
conceded that it did not have documentation from the APS that would explain the
reason for the complainant’s continued holding by the APS in the observation
room until 14 May 1997.

In relation to the physical conditions of the observation room, particularly its
lighting 24 hours a day and the absence of awindow to provide natural light and
fresh air, the Department submitted that the observation room at the Perth IDC
was introduced to lessen therisk of deathsin custody on the advice of the Western
Australian Correctional Services and as a consequence of the recommendation of
the Royal Commission into Aboriginal Deaths in Custody. The Perth IDC was a
small facility and unfortunately the only room available for observation was an
internal room. The Department submitted that, while theroom wasin use, constant
lighting for 24 hoursaday was required to enabl e the observation and the protection
of the person. The room was provided with air through the air conditioning system,
asistheremainder of the detention centre. The Department argued that, while the
observation room may not meet the international standard contained in Standard



38

HRC Report No. 10

Minimum Rule 10, thisdid not necessarily mean that the placing of personsin the
observation room amounted to inhumane treatment and a breach of article 10 of
the ICCPR.

3.4.6 Findings

I made the following findings.

1.

The initial placement of the complainant in the observation room on 8 May
1997 was a form of punishment to secure his cooperation in fingerprinting.
This was an act or practice that did not meet the minimum requirements for
humane treatment as required by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or
practice contrary to or inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The complainant’s placement in the observation room ceased to be contrary to
or inconsistent with human rights when he was asked to return to the main
compound on 9 May 1997. His placement there on 9 and 10 May while hewas
refusing to eat may also have been justified.

Theinitial use of restraints on the complainant between 10 and 11 May 1997
was justified but their continued use while he was secured in the observation
room, namely handcuffs for 8%z hours and shackles around the ankles for 7
hours, was an act or practice that did not meet the minimum requirements for
humane treatment as required by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or
practice contrary to or inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The holding of the complainant in the observation room between 10 and 14
May 1997, which was more than 3 days after the security incident of 10 May
1997, was excessive, unnecessary and not justified in the circumstances. This
act or practice did not meet the minimum requirements for humane treatment
asrequired by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or practice contrary
to or inconsistent with human rights under the Act.

The holding of the complainant in the observation room for 6 days between 8
and 14 May 1997, in which the conditions of the observation room were such
that the fluorescent light was left on for 24 hours a day and there was no
window in the room to allow natural light and fresh air, was an act or practice
that did not meet the minimum requirementsfor humane treatment asrequired
by article 10(1) of the ICCPR and was an act or practice contrary to or
inconsistent with human rights under the Act.
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6. | did not find any violations of article 7 of the ICCPR.
| gave the following reasons for my findings.

1. The Perth Station Instructions stated that where, due to the detainee’s medical
or mental condition, close supervision of a detainee was required for the
wellbeing of the detainee or others, then that supervision could occur in asick
bay/observation room. There is no evidence that the complainant wasinitially
placed in the observation room because hismedical or mental condition required
that he be kept under close supervision for the wellbeing of himself or other
detainees. Perth Station Instructions also stated that detainees were not to be
placed in asick bay/observation room for punishment. The evidence indicates
that the complainant was initialy placed in the observation room overnight
because he refused to be fingerprinted. In my view, the complainant was placed
in the observation room as a form of punishment for his refusal to be
fingerprinted and to secure his cooperation. After the complainant had spent
from 8 to 10 May 1997 in the observation room and after the complainant had
requested that the lights be turned out at night presumably so that he could
sleep, there was an altercation between the complainant and an APS Officer. It
can be inferred from the circumstances that the placement in the observation
room contributed to the complainant’s fear, anguish and insecurity, which in
turn contributed to the altercation with the APS Officer. In my view, the
complainant’sinitial placement in the observation room, which was contrary
to Perth Station Instructions, was not reasonable in the circumstances of this
case. The placement in the observation room constitutes inhumane treatment
and/or punishment because it was disproportionate in the circumstances and
unjustified. In addition, the treatment and/or punishment was capable of
humiliating and debasing the complainant, and arousing fear, anguish or
inferiority in the complainant and possibly breaking his resistance. The
complainant indicated in hisletter of complaint that he suffered considerable
mental and physical pain and anguish as a result of these events during his
detention at the Perth IDC. Accordingly, | consider that he was not treated
with humanity or in ahumane manner and with respect for theinherent dignity
of the human person.

2. While held in the observation room and following an altercation between the
complainant and an APS officer during which an APS officer wasinjured, the
complainant was handcuffed for approximately 8%2 hours and was shackled
by flexi-cuffs around hisfeet for approximately 7 hours. During the period in
which the complainant was restrained, hewas already secured in the observation
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room, which was locked from the outside. In my view, theinitial handcuffing
of the complainant was justified due to fear of injury. However, the extended
period in which the complainant was left handcuffed and shackled by his feet
alone in the observation room was totally inappropriate. Standard Minimum
Rule 33 forbids the use of restraints as punishment and prohibits the use of
chainsandironsasrestraints. Standard Minimum Rule 34 statesthat instruments
of restraint must not be applied for any longer time than is strictly necessary.
Standard Minimum Rule 54 states that officers must use no moreforcethanis
necessary. APS Genera Order 9 onthe‘ Use of Force' permitted use of handcuffs
to protect the detainee or another person. There is no evidence to suggest that
the continued use of therestraintswasjustified on the basisthat the compl ai nant
was intending to injure himself and there is no evidence that, after aperiod of
time, therewas still afear of injury to others. General Order 9 did not contain
guidelines on the shackling of feet but provided for the use of handcuffsapplied
to the handsin front of the person as an unusual measure which at times may
be appropriate or necessary. The shackling of the complainant’s feet was not
authorised under General Order 9 and was contrary to Standard Minimum
Rule 33. The use of handcuffs as punishment was not in accordance with
General Order 9, which restricted the use of handcuffs to instances where the
person was likely to escape or was at risk of injuring himself or others.

. The Department and the APS have not provided any reasonable explanation
for the period of time during which the complainant was restrained. The
Department conceded that this matter was not fully investigated by the
Department or APS and that there was minimal documentary evidence
explaining the circumstances. It is at least open to the conclusion that the
complainant was handcuffed and shackled for an extended period of time as
punishment. In my view, the use of restraintsfor an extended period of timein
the circumstances of this particular case was neither appropriate nor necessary.
In my view, theintensity of the force used was not proportionate to the nature
and seriousness of the resistance or threat posed by the complainant. The
shackling of the complainant for a period of approximately 7 hours and his
handcuffing for approximately 8%z hours constituted inhumane treatment and/
or punishment in the circumstances of the case because it was adisproportionate
use of force and unjustified. In addition, | consider that the use of physical
restraints in the circumstances had not been made strictly necessary by the
complainant’s conduct and it therefore diminished human dignity.

. The Perth Station Instructions in force at the time stated that the sick bay/
observation room was not to be used for punishment and the period of isolation
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in the sick bay/observation room was not to extend beyond 24 hoursunlessthe
Department authorised an extension. The Department has not provided any
reasonable explanation for the isolation of the complainant in the observation
room for the period between 10 May 1997 and 14 May 1997 nor indicated
whether it authorised continued isolation. The Department conceded that there
was minimal documentary evidence explaining the circumstances. In my view,
the period of the isolation in the observation room was a form of punishment
and constituted inhumane treatment and punishment. | consider that it was
disproportionate punishment in the circumstances and unjustified. In addition,
this treatment was capable of humiliating and debasing the complainant and
of arousing fear, anguish or inferiority in the complainant and possibly breaking
his resistance.

5. Principle 6 of the Body of Principles prohibits cruel and degrading treatment
or punishment of detainees which includes holding the detainee in conditions
which deprive him or her temporarily of hisor her avareness of the passing of
time. Standard Minimum Rules 10 and 11 prescribe standardsfor the physical
premisesin which detainees are held, including the requirement for awindow
for natural light and fresh air. The conditions in the observation room were
such that the fluorescent light was left on for 24 hours a day, making it hard
for detainees to keep track of time and to sleep. There was no window in the
room to allow natural light and fresh air to enter and video observation
equipment was not installed. There were no toilet or bathing facilities in the
observation room, although | note that APS officers accompanied the
complainant to the toilet on several occasions during his detention in the
observation room. In my view, the physical conditions of the complainant’s
detention did not respect the inherent dignity of the human person. Accordingly,
| consider that the physical conditions of the observation room, particularly its
artificial lighting 24 hours aday and the absence of awindow to allow natural
light or fresh air, did not meet minimum requirements for article 10(1) of the
ICCPR.

6. The facts of the complainant’s treatment, as | have found them and as the
Department has admitted them, clearly constitute inhumane treatment and
treatment that failsto respect the inherent dignity of the human person. | have
considered carefully whether the treatment also constitutes cruel, inhuman
and degrading treatment within article 7 of the ICCPR. | have reviewed the
jurisprudence of the Human Rights Committee on article 7 of the ICCPR and
of the European Commission and Court on the corresponding article of the
European Convention, article 3. Thejurisprudence makesit clear that treatment
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that violates article 7 must be more intense and serious than that required to
constitute a violation of article 10. | do not consider that the placement or
continued detention of the complainant in the observation cell reaches the
required level of intensity and seriousness but that the lengthy period during
which he was cuffed and shackled comes very close to doing so. However on
balancel am not satisfied that the treatment of the complainant violates article
7 of the ICCPR.

3.5 Allegation 2
3.5.1 Theevidence

The complainant aleged that, while in immigration custody at the Perth IDC, he
did not receive adequate medical care. It became apparent to the nurse of the
Perth IDC that the complainant would require treatment at an external medical
centre to receive adequate treatment for penile warts. APS officers at the Perth
IDC required that the complainant be handcuffed when escorted to the external
medical facility. The complainant refused to be handcuffed and accordingly was
not treated at an external medical facility.

On-site medical services at the Perth IDC at the relevant time included a nurse
from alocal medical centre who visited the Perth IDC regularly. Doctors were on
call and attended when required. Referral to the hospital, dentist and psychiatrist
was conducted on a needs basis. APS officers were responsible for dispensing
medication to detainees.®

The complainant alleged that he did not receive medical care, as APS officers
would only take him to a medical centreif he wore handcuffs. He states:

| have a medical problem on my private parts and back of head. They say before |
go to hospital that they have to handcuff me which | refuse because I’'m not a
criminal .

Departmental medical records indicate that between December 1996 and May
1997 the complainant complained of two medical conditions, a superficial skin
growth on the back of his neck and penile warts. The complainant was examined
and treated by both the nurse of the Perth IDC and avisiting medical practitioner
insidethe Perth IDC. The evidenceindicatesthat the complainant received adequate
medical attention in relation to his skin condition. However, it became apparent to
the nurse of the Perth IDC that the complainant should attend the local medical
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centrefor treatment of hispenilewarts. The medical recordsindicatethat in March
1997 APS officers required that the complainant wear handcuffs while being
escorted from the Perth IDC to the external medical facility. The complainant
refused to wear handcuffs and as aresult he was not escorted to the local medical
centre for treatment of his penile warts. This caused the complainant discomfort
and distress, as the warts were not removed. In April 1997 the nurse of the Perth
IDC made arrangements for the necessary medical equipment to be available at
the Perth IDC for the visiting medical practitioner to treat the complainant and
removethe penilewartson hisnext visit there. The medical recordsdo not indicate
whether the warts were treated prior to the complainant’s removal from Australia
on or about 16 June 1997.

3.5.2 Relevant guidelines

Genera Order 9, ‘Use of Force', of the APS General Orders Manual limited the
use of force by APS officers to circumstances to effect or attempt to effect an
arrest; to prevent a person who has been arrested from escaping; to protect
themselves or another person; or otherwise as lawfully required in the execution
of their duties. General Order 9 aso stated that an APS officer shall not subject a
person to greater indignity than is reasonable and necessary in the circumstances.

Migration Series Instructions 92 on General Detention Procedures restricted the
use of handcuffs to where the person was violent or his or her demeanour gave
rise to the apprehension of violence; the person in custody had attempted or was
likely to attempt to escape; the person in custody was required to be escorted with
other persons in custody; and there was a need to prevent the person in custody
from injuring himself or herself or any other persons.

3.5.3 Relevant international instruments

Article 10(1) of the ICCPR requires that a person in detention be treated in a
humane manner. The scope and content of the right declared in article 10(1) can
be interpreted with the assistance of the Body of Principles and the Standard
Minimum Rules.

Principle 24 of the Body of Principles states:

A proper medical examination shall be offered to a detained or imprisoned person
aspromptly as possible after hisadmission to the place of detention or imprisonment,
and thereafter medical care and treatment shall be provided whenever necessary.
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This care and treatment shall be provided free of charge.
Standard Minimum Rule 22 states:

(2) Sick prisonerswho require specialist treatment shall be transferred to specialised
institutions or to civil hospitals. Where hospital facilities are provided in an
institution, their equipment, furnishings and pharmaceutical supplies shall be proper
for the medical care and treatment of the sick prisoners, and there shall be a staff
of suitable trained officers.

Standard Minimum Rule 33 states:

The instruments of restraint, such as handcuffs, chains, irons and straightjackets,
shall never be applied as punishment. Furthermore, chains or irons shall not be
used as restraints. Other instruments of restraint shall not be used except in the
following circumstances:

(a) As a precaution against escape during a transfer, provided that they shall be
removed when the prisoner appears beforeajudicial or administrative authority;

(b) On medical grounds by direction of the medical officer;

(c) By order of the Director, if other methods of control fail, in order to prevent
the prisoner from injuring himself or others or from damaging property; in
such instances the Director shall at once consult the medical officer and report
to the higher administrative authority.

Standard Minimum Rule 34 states:

The patterns and manner of use of instruments of restraint shall be decided by the
central prison administration. Such instruments must not be applied for any longer
time than is strictly necessary.

Standard Minimum Rule 54(1) states:

Officers of the institutions shall not, in their relations with the prisoners, use force
except in self-defence or in cases of attempted escape, or active or passive physical
resistance to an order based on law or regulations. Officers who have recourse to
force must use no more than is strictly necessary and must report the incident
immediately to the director of the institution.
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3.5.4 The Department’s submissions

The Department has submitted that the use of handcuffs can be considered
reasonable in certain circumstances, such as the prevention of escape or the
protection or safety of the person being restrained or others. It has submitted that
the appropriate and proportional use of handcuffsin proper circumstances cannot
in itself be a breach of the ICCPR. It has argued that in the complainant’s case
there isinsufficient evidence to indicate that the requirement to restrain him was
unreasonable. The Department has further argued that there is no information or
evidence to indicate that APS General Order 9, ‘Use of Force', which required
officers not to subject a person to greater indignity than was reasonable and
necessary in the circumstances, was not complied with by APS officersat thetime
of thisincident. The Department submitted that this was particularly the case as
the complainant’s past behaviour and thelikely timing of hisremoval fromAustralia
could have given rise to legitimate security concerns by the APS that the
complainant should be restrained while outside the Perth IDC. It also noted that
as it turned out the complainant was not in fact restrained, due to his refusal to
attend the medical appointment in such circumstances.

The Department submitted that the Commission should not assume that the
complainant’s medical condition could only be treated in an external medical
facility. It conceded that treatment at the external facility would have been more
congenial to the complainant and convenient to the operators of the Perth IDC.
However, the Department argued that thisdid not necessarily imply that treatment
at the Perth IDC would have been inappropriate in the circumstances. It submitted
that appropriate medical treatment could be and was in fact arranged within the
IDC. The complainant’s medical records indicate that the Perth IDC nurse made
arrangements on 9 April 1997 to have appropriate cryotherapy tools available for
the visiting medical practitioner to treat the complainant on his next visit.

The Department has conceded that treatment within the Perth IDC was not the
first preference but that it was subsequently regarded as the best choice when
treatment was delayed due to the complainant’s refusal to attend the external
medical provider while handcuffed. The Department has submitted that whether
or not the penile wartswere ultimately removed prior to the complainant’sdeparture
from Australia does not affect this conclusion.

The Department has further argued that, while the non-removal of the warts may
have caused the complainant some discomfort, they had previously been treated
within the Perth IDC and there was no suggestion that his condition constituted a
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threat to the complainant’s immediate health and well being. The Department
submitted that this treatment had not yet become necessary as opposed to being
preferred or convenient. It emphasi sed that thereisno evidence that the complainant
was deliberately or arbitrarily denied the necessary or appropriate medical
treatment.

3.5.6 Finding

I made the following finding.

1.

Theinsistence by the APS officers that the complainant wear handcuffswhile
being escorted to medical appointments at an external facility in March 1997
resulted in the complainant not receiving medical treatment for his continuing
medical condition of penile warts at least until equipment was provided at the
IDC. | do not consider, however, that this was an act or practice that did not
meet the minimum requirements for humane treatment as required by article
10(1) of the ICCPR or that it was an act or practice contrary to or inconsistent
with human rights under the Act.

| gave the following reasons for my finding.

1.

Standards set out in Principle 24 of the Body of Principles and Standard
Minimum Rule 22 indicate that adequate health care in detention is essential
to the requirement of humane treatment under article 10(1) of the ICCPR and
the Act.

Standard Minimum Rule 33 states that handcuffs must not be used except asa
precaution against escape during transfer or injury or on medical grounds by
the direction of the medical officer. Standard Minimum Rule 54 statesthat the
force exerted on detainees must be no more than is strictly necessary. APS
Genera Order 9 stated that handcuffs were an unusual measure but may be
necessary and appropriate at times. General Order 9 restricted the use of
handcuffsto instances where it was likely that the detainees will be violent or
attempt to escape or to prevent injury or whether the detainee wasto be escorted
with other persons in custody. General Order 9 also stated that APS officers
shall not subject detainees to greater indignity than was reasonable and
necessary in the circumstances. The Department has submitted that the
complainant’s past behaviour and timing of removal from Australiamay have
given rise to legitimate security concerns. | am not satisfied on the limited
evidence available that this was not a genuine and reasonably held concern.



Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission 47

3. The complainant was not handcuffed in fact and was not taken to the externa

medical facility for treatment. Had his condition presented asignificant risk to
life or general wellbeing this may have meant that he did not receive adequate
medical treatment. But this was not that case here. The condition, though
distressing, did not require urgent treatment. | consider it significant that
alternative arrangements were made for the complainant to receive treatment
within areasonable period of time. | do not consider that the procedure adopted
wasinhumane. On the contrary the Department made commendabl e effortsto
accommodate the complai nant.

3.6 Allegation 3

3.6.1 Theevidence

The complainant allegesthat hewas held inimmigration custody at the Perth IDC
for more than 12 months in poor conditions of detention.

The Department has advised that

between 22 April 1996 and 17 May 1997 the complainant was held at the
Perth IDC in immigration custody

between 17 May 1997 and 19 May 1997 the complainant was held in police
remand

between 19 May 1997 and 23 May 1997 the complainant was held in court
remand at Casuarina Prison

between 23 May 1997 and 16 June 1997 the complainant was held in
immigration custody but it was decided that, in light of his previous assault on
an APS officer, the complainant should not return to the Perth IDC but remain
at the remand centre until his departure from Australia

on or about 16 June 1997 the complainant departed Australia.

Therefore, the complainant spent a period of over 12 months in immigration
detention at the Perth IDC.

The conditions and services at the Perth IDC were examined by the Commission
and described in my report to the Attorney-General Those who' ve come acrossthe



48 HRC Report No. 10

seas. Detention of unauthorised arrivals.®® In summary, the Commission reported
that the Perth IDC is a medium-security facility located at Perth Airport. It is
designed, like apolice lock-up, for overnight and other very short-term detention
pending deportation. The conditions in the Perth IDC in 1996-97 included
dormitory accommodation, and consequent loss of privacy, surveillance cameras
throughout, inadequate natural lighting and ventilation, the absence of welfare
officersand on-siteinterpreters, very limited recreational opportunities, especially
external recreation facilities (only asmall open-air exercise yard enclosed by a20
foot brick wall isavailable), restrictions on movement and very limited educational
services. These made detention at the Perth IDC for longer than seven daysinhuman
and degrading and a serious violation of human rights.®’

In hisletter of complaint, the complainant claimed that he had suffered considerable
mental and physical pain and anguish as aresult of hisimmigration detention at
the Perth IDC.%®

3.6.2 The Department’s submissions

The Department has submitted that it did not wish, for the purposes of this
complaint, to make submissions in relation to the findings of the Commission in
itsreport Those who' ve come acrossthe seas. Detention of unauthorised arrivals,
as this was a matter the Department was considering separately.®

Inrelation to the period of the complainant’s detention, the Department submitted
that, for people who enter Australia unlawfully and seek to engage Australia’s
protection obligations, the average period of time in detention at the Perth IDC
wasin the range of 6 to 12 months, although longer periods were not uncommon.
It submitted that in the complainant’s case the period of detention would have
been considerably less if he had advised the Department of histrue identity from
the start.

The Department further submitted that the complainant’s detention flowed
automatically from the operation of the Migration Act 1958. The Migration Act
did not provide officers of the Department with discretion to rel ease the complainant
from immigration detention.

However, the Department conceded that the Perth IDC wasalessthanideal facility
for the long-term detention of unlawful non-citizens. Unfortunately, it isthe only
facility availablefor administrative detention in Perth outsidetheWestern Australian
prison system.
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The Department submitted that, in recognition of the deficiencies of the Perth
IDC, it had introduced a policy of transferring women and family groupsto other
detention centres and seeking to relocate longer term detainees from the facility.
While acknowledging that there were areas for improving the facility, the
Department indicated that it did not accept that the Perth IDC failed to meet
minimum standards or breached human rights. The Department submitted that
since the complainant’s detention there had been a number of significant
improvements to the facility.

3.6.3 Findings
I made the following findings.

1. The period of the complainant’s detention of over 12 months at the Perth IDC
was primafacie excessive and arbitrary in breach of the ICCPR. However, it
cannot initself constitute an ‘ act or practice’ under the Act. The complainant’s
detention flowed automatically from the operation of the Migration Act 1958.
TheMigrationAct did not provide officers of the Department with thediscretion
to release the complainant from immigration detention. The provisions of the
Migration Act are mandatory in their terms and conduct in accordance with
them cannot constitute an ‘act’ or ‘practice’ by or on behalf of the
Commonwealth.

2. The complainant was detained at the Perth IDC for aperiod of over 12 months
between 22 April 1996 and 17 May 1997 in conditions of detention which did
not meet the minimum requirement for prisoners at administrative detention
centresasrequired by article 10(1) of the ICCPR. Therefore, the conditions of
his detention were contrary to or inconsistent with human rights under the
Act. However, the Commission has dealt with those issuesin its report Those
who' ve come acrossthe seas. Detention of unauthorised arrivals.” Accordingly,
in accordance with section 20(2)(c)(v) of the Act | have decided not to pursue
my inquiry into these matters.

| gave the following reasons for my findings.

1. TheMigration Act 1958 providesfor astatutory regime of mandatory detention
of al unlawful non-citizens. All personswho have no authority to beinAustralia
are known as ‘unlawful non-citizens'. The Migration Act states that a non-
citizen who does not hold a valid visais an unlawful non-citizen.”* Section
189 of the Migration Act statesthat, if amigration officer knows or reasonably
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suspects that a person is an unlawful non-citizen, the officer must detain the
person. Section 196 of the Migration Act states that, once detained, unlawful
non-citizens must be kept in detention unless otherwise authorised. Under the
Act, the Commission hasjurisdictiontoinquireinto ‘acts' or ‘practices which
areinconsistent with or contrary to human rights. Section 3 of the Act defines
an‘act’ or ‘practice’ asincluding an act or practice done by or on behalf of the
Commonwealth or an authority of the Commonwealth. The provisions of the
Migration Act are mandatory in their terms and conduct in accordance with
them does not constitute an ‘act’ or ‘practice’ by or on behalf of the
Commonwealth.

| refer to the conclusions and finding made in respect of the Perth IDC at Part
3, Chapter 5.5 of the Commission’sreport Those who' ve come acrossthe seas:
Detention of unauthorised arrivals™ that the standard of conditions and facilities
at the Perth IDC at the time of the complainant’s detention did not meet the
minimum requirements for prisoners at administrative detention centres; that
the conditions and facilities at the Perth IDC were inadequate for the detention
of adults for any period of time in excess of seven days; and that the general
conditions at the Perth IDC breached article 10(1) of the ICCPR and human
rights under the Act. The Department has addressed many of theissuesin that
report. | have now reported separately on the situation of the Perth IDC since
1997.7

Endnotes

Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission, Those who' ve come across the seas;
Detention of unauthorised arrivals, May 1998, in particular Part 3, Chapter 5.5 at p 79.

In 1997 the Department called for tenders to provide the custodial service in immigration
centres. In November 1997 the Australasian Correctional Management (ACM), a private
custodial service provider, was selected by the Department as the preferred custodial
service provider in its immigration detention centres and contractual arrangements were
entered into between the Department and ACM. Operational orders were developed by
ACM detailing security procedures to be employed at each of the detention facilities.
These operational orders appear to have replaced the Perth IDC's Local Procedures (also
known as the Perth Station Instructions) which previously prescribed instructions for
conduct by APS officersin the period prior to 1997 during which the APS was the custodial
service provider.
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Appendix A: Functions of the Human Rights and
Equal Opportunity Commission

The Commission has specific legidative functions and responsibilities for the
protection and promotion of human rights under the Act. Part |1 Divisions2 and 3
of the Act confers functions on the Commission in relation to human rights. In
particular, section 11(1)(f) of the Act empowers the Commission to inquire into
acts or practices of the Commonwealth that may be inconsistent with or contrary
to the rights set out in the human rights instruments scheduled to or declared
under the Act.

Section 11(1)(f) of the Act states:
1) The functions of the Commission are:

(f) toinquireinto any act or practice that may be inconsistent with or contrary to
any human right, and:

(i) where the Commission considers it appropriate to do so—to endeavour,
by conciliation, to effect a settlement of the matters that gave rise to the
inquiry; and

(ii) where the Commission is of the opinion that the act or practice is
inconsistent with or contrary to any human right, and the Commission has
not considered it appropriate to endeavour to effect a settlement of the
matters that gave rise to the inquiry or has endeavoured without success to
effect such a settlement—to report to the Minister in relation to theinquiry.

Section 3 of the Act defines an *act’ or ‘practice’ as including an act or practice
done by or on behalf of the Commonwealth or an authority of the Commonwealth.

The Commission performs the functions referred to in section 11(1)(f) of the Act
upon the Attorney General’s request, when a complaint is made in writing or
when the Commission regards it desirable to do so (section 20(1) of the Act).

The Human Rights Commissioner performs these functions on behalf of the
Commission (section 8(6) of the Act).

Inaddition, the Commissionisobliged to perform all of itsfunctionsin accordance
with the principles set out in section 10A of the Act, namely with regard for the
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indivisibility and universality of human rights and the principle that every person
isfree and equal in dignity and rights.

The Commission attempts to resolve complaints under the provisions of the Act
through the process of conciliation. Where conciliation is not successful or not
appropriate and the Commission isof the opinion that an act or practice constitutes
a breach of human rights, the Commission shall not furnish a report to the
Commonwealth Attorney-General until it has given the respondent to the complaint
an opportunity to make written or oral submissions in relation to the complaint
(section 27 of the Act).

If, after the inquiry, the Commission finds a breach of human rights, it must serve
a notice on the person doing the act or engaging in the practice setting out the
findings and the reasons for those findings (section 29(2)(a) of the Act). The
Commission may make recommendationsfor preventing arepetition of the act or
practice, the payment of compensation or any other action or remedy to reduce
the loss or damage suffered as a result of the breach of a person’s human rights
(section 29(2)(b) and (c) of the Act).

If the Commission finds a breach of human rights and it furnishes areport on the
matter to the Attorney-General, the Commission is to include in the report
particulars of any recommendations made in the notice and details of any actions
that the person is taking as a result of the findings and recommendations of the
Commission (section 29(2)(d) of the Act). The Attorney-General must table the
report in both Houses of Federal Parliament within 15 sitting days in accordance
with section 46 of the Act.

It should be noted that the Commission has a discretion to cease inquiry into an
act or practicein certain circumstances (section 20(2) of theAct), including where
the subject matter of the complaint has already been adequately dealt with by the
Commission (section 20(2)(c)(v) of the Act).
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Appendix B: Overview of human rights provisions
and principlesrelevant to thisinquiry

Section 3 of theAct defines human rights’ asthose rights and freedoms recogni sed
in the international human rights instruments scheduled to or declared under the
Act (section 3). Schedule 2 to the Act is the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights (ICCPR), which is the instrument relevant to thisinquiry.

The ‘fundamental and universally applicable’ ? requirement of international law
isthat peoplein detention must be treated ‘ with humanity and with respect for the
inherent dignity of the human person’ (article 10(1) of the ICCPR).

Austraiaisobliged to respect the humanrightsof al personswithinitsjurisdiction,
including non-citizens. As a State Party to the ICCPR, Australia is bound by
international law to ensure the rightsin the ICCPR for ‘all individuals within its
territory and subject to thejurisdiction ... without distinction of any kind'.> Under
the ICCPR, Australia has undertaken to ‘ take the necessary steps...to adopt such
legislative or other measures as may be necessary to give effect to the rights
recognised in the ...Covenant’ and to ensure that any person whose rights are
violated ‘shall have an effective remedy... determined by competent ...
authorities' .4

The Human Rights Committee has emphasi sed:

In general, the rights set forth in this Covenant [the ICCPR] apply to everyone,
irrespective of reciprocity, and irrespective of hisor her nationality or statel essness.®

The human rightslaw and principlesrel evant to this complaint are described further
at sections 3.4, 5.2, 6.9, 10.7 of the Commission’s report Those who’ve come
across the seas: Detention of unauthorised arrivals.®

International Covenant on Civil and Palitical Rights (ICCPR)

Articles 7 and 10(1) of the ICCPR are relevant to this complaint. Article 7 states:

No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment. In particular, no one shall be subjected without his free consent to
medical or scientific experimentation.
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Article 10(1) states:

All persons deprived of their liberty shall be treated with humanity and with respect
for the inherent dignity of the human person.

The Body of Principlesfor the Protection of All Persons under
Any Form of Detention or Imprisonme nt (1988) (the Body of
Principles)

The Body of Principles prescribes relevant UN standards for the treatment of
detaineesfor the purposes of articles 7 and 10(1) of the ICCPR.” The UN Working
Group on Arbitrary Detention has considered the status of the Body of Principles
and noted that most of the provisions are declaratory of existing rights under
customary international law.®

The principles most relevant to this complaint are numbers 1, 6 and 24.

Principle 1

All persons under any form of detention or imprisonment shall be treated in a
humane manner and with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person.

Principle 6

No person under any form of detention or imprisonment shall be subjected to
tortureor to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.* No circumstance
whatever may be invoked as a justification for torture or other cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

* The term ‘cruel, unhuman or degrading treatment or punishment’ should be
interpreted so as to extend the widest possible protection against abuses, whether
physical or mental, including the holding of a detained or imprisoned person in
conditions which deprive him, temporally or permanently, of the use of any of his
natural senses such as sight or hearing, or of his awareness of place and the passing
of time.

Principle 24

A proper medical examination shall be offered to a detained or imprisoned person
aspromptly as possible after hisadmission to the place of detention or imprisonment,
and thereafter medical care and treatment shall be provided whenever necessary.
This care and treatment shall be provided free of charge.



58 HRC Report No. 10

Standard Minimum Rulesfor the Treatment of Prisoners

As a matter of international law, the Standard Minimum Rules are not directly
binding on Australiaand thereis no specific obligation to implement the Standard
Minimum Rules in Australia. However, the Standard Minimum Rules elaborate
the standards which theinternational community considers acceptable and therefore
provide guidance to the scope and content of articles 7 and 10(1) of the ICCPR.

The *Preliminary Observations' in the Standard Minimum Rules state that their
objective is ‘to stimulate a constant endeavour to overcome practical difficulties
in theway of their application’ because ‘ they represent, asawhole, the minimum
conditions which are accepted as suitable by the United Nations' (Standard
Minimum Rule 2).

The rules most relevant to this complaint are Standard Minimum Rules 10, 11,
22, 31, 54 and 94.

Standard Minimum Rule 10

All accommodation provided for the use of prisoners and in particular al sleeping
accommodation shall meet all requirements of health, due regard being paid to
climatic conditions and particularly to cubic content of air, minimum floor space,
lighting, heating and ventilation.

Standard Minimum Rule 11

In al places where prisoners are required to live or work,

©) The windows shall be large enough to enable the prisoners to read or
work by natural light, and shall be so constructed that they can allow the entrance

of fresh air whether or not there is artificial ventilation.

(b) Artificial light shall be provided sufficient for the prisoners to read or
work without injury to eyesight.

Standard Minimum Rule 22

(DAt every institution there shall be avail able the services of at |east one qualified
medical officer who should have some knowledge of psychiatry. The medical
services should be organised in close relationship to the general health administration
of the community or nation. They shall include apsychiatric servicefor thediagnosis
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and, in proper cases, the treatment of states of mental abnormality.

(2) Sick prisonerswho require specialist treatment shall be transferred to specialised
institutions or the civil hospitals. Where hospital facilities are provided in an
ingtitution, their equipment, furnishings and pharmaceutical supplies shall be proper
for the medical care and treatment of sick prisoners, and there shall be staff of
suitable trained officers.

(3) The services of a qualified dental officer shall be available to every prisoner.
Standard Minimum Rule 31

Corporal punishment, punishment by placing in adark cell, and al cruel, inhuman
or degrading punishments shall be completely prohibited as punishments for
disciplinary offences.

Standard Minimum Rule 54

(1) Officers of the ingtitutions shall not, in their relations with the prisoners, use
force except in self-defence or in cases of attempted escape, or active or passive
physical resistance to an order based on law or regulations. Officers who have
recourse to force must use no more than is strictly necessary and must report the
incident immediately to the director of the institution.

(2) Prison officers shall be given special physical training to enable them to restrain
aggressive prisoners.

(3) Except in specia circumstances, staff performing duties which bring them into
direct contact with prisoners should not be armed. Furthermore, staff should in no
circumstances be provided with arms unless they have been trained in their use.

Standard Minimum Rule 94

In countries where the law permits imprisonment for debt, or by order of a court
under any other non-criminal process, persons so imprisoned shall not be subjected
to any greater restriction or severity than is necessary to ensure safe custody and
good order. Their treatment shall be not less favourable than that of untried prisoners,
with the reservation, however, that they may possibly be required to work.

Detention of unauthorised arrivalsunder the Migration Act 1958

All persons who enter Australia without valid entry documents are known as
‘unlawful non-citizens' . The Migration Act 1958 states that a non-citizen who
doesnot hold avalid visaisan unlawful non-citizen.® Section 189 of the Migration
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Act statesthat, if amigration officer knows or reasonably suspectsthat apersonis
an unlawful non-citizen, the officer must detain the person. Section 196 of the
Migration Act states that, once detained, unlawful non-citizens must be kept in
detention unless otherwise authorised.

Under theAct, the Commission hasjurisdictiontoinquireinto ‘ acts' or ‘ practices
which are inconsistent with or contrary to human rights. Section 3 of the Act
definesan ‘act’ or ‘practice’ asincluding an act or practice done by or on behalf of
the Commonweal th or an authority of the Commonweal th. The detention provisions
of section 189 of the Migration Act are mandatory in their terms and conduct in
accordance with them does not constitute an ‘act’ or ‘practice’ by or on behalf of
the Commonwealth. However, the conditionsin which persons are detained under
theMigrationAct are‘acts and ‘ practices' of the Commonwealth for the purposes
of theAct.

Section 273 of the Migration Act 1958 gives a statutory function to the Minister to
establish and maintain immigration detention centres. Section 273 states:

(1) The Minister may, on behalf of the Commonwealth, cause detention centres to
be established and maintained.

(2) The regulations may make provision in relation to the operation and regulation
of detention centres.

(3) Without limiting the generality of subsection (2), regulations under that
subsection may deal with the following matters:

(@) the conduct and supervision of detainees;

(b) the powers of persons performing functions in connection with the supervision
of detainees.

(4) In this section:

‘detention centre’ means a centre for the detention of persons whose detention is
authorised under this Act.

Therefore, whilethe custodial service provider of theimmigration centre, through
arrangements with the Department, is responsible for the daily management of
the immigration centres, the Commonwealth, through the Minister and his
department is ultimately responsible for the maintenance, conditions and
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management of its immigration centres.

For further discussion of relevant migration legislation, see section 2.1 of the
Commission’sreport Thosewho' ve come acrossthe seas. Detention of unauthorised
arrivals.®®
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